
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 8 

KC-318-23-8 
CFDA#: N/A 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between KITSAP COUNTY, a 
municipal corporation, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, 
Washington 98366, hereinafter "COUNTY", and Able Opportunities, Inc. having its principal 
office at PO Box 468, Hansville, WA 98340 hereinafter "CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree 
that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract KC-318-23 and executed on July 
24, 2023, and amended on January 8, 2024, shall be amended as follows: 

1. Section 4. Compensation: shall be amended to read as follows: 

4.1 The total amount payable under the contract, by the County to the 
Contractor in no event will exceed $540,041. Any cost incurred by the 
Contractor over and above the year-end sums set out on the budgets shall be 
at the Contractor's sole risk and expense. 

The contract increases by $100,000 from $440,041 to a new contract total of 
$540,041. 

2. If this Contract Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then 
the Contractor shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing that 
any required insurance coverages are in effect through the new contract 
expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the certificate of insurance to : 

Kelly Oneal, Developmental Disabilities Coordinator Kitsap County Department 
of Human Services 
614 Division Street, MS-23 Port Orchard, WA 98366. 

Upon receipt, the Human Services Department will ensure submission of all 
insurance documentation to the Risk Management Division, Kitsap County 
Department of Administrative Services. 

3. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda 
or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



This amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties. 

DATED this 21st day ____ M_a..,_y, 2024. DATED this 1.Q_ day&~ , 2024. 

CONTRACTOR 
Able Opportunities, Inc. 

~~M1.·vtt/ J nfer rte~frecor 

KITSAP COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS 

NOT PRESENT 
KA THER'1: T: WALTERS, Chair 

~~ 
CHRISTINE ROLFES, Commissioner 

~xt ... =-
CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, Commissioner 

ATTEST: ~ ~ 

Dana Daniels~Board 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 



ACORD 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

~ 12/06/2023 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer riahts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 

Insurance Services Group 
NAME: Prooressive Commercial Lines Customer and Aaent Servicino 
PHONE 

I
FAX 

PO BOX 1658, EDMONDS , WA 98020 (A/C No Extl: 1-800-444-4487 IAIC Nol : 

itlJ~ss: progressivecommercial@email.progressive.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : United Financial Casual!\/ Comoanv 11770 
INSURED 

INSURERS ; 
ABLE OPPORTUNITIES, INC 
36375 HANSVILLE ROAD NE INSURER C ; 

HANSVILLE, WA 983400000 INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 339255693986528502D120623T153800 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMIDDNYYY) (MM/DDNYYY) LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ - D CLAIMS-MADE □ OCCUR ~~~~~H9E~~~~'7~ence\ $ -
MED EXP (Any one person) <:: 

- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 

□PRO-
DLoc PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ RPOLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY /i
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ....._ Ea accident) $1 ,000 000 

ANY AUTO 
BODILY INJURY fPer oerson) - X SCHEDULED 

s 
A OWNED 

N N 007314461 12120/2023 06/20/2024 AUTOS ONLY 
- ~~~~iWNED 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S x HIRED 
(PROPERTY ~AMAGE 

$ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per accident -
s 

UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ ....._ -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~~~1m=I I f2JH· AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE S 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 

See ACORD 101 for additional coverage details. $ 

A N N 007314461 12/20/2023 06/20/2024 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ABLE OPPORTUNITIES, INC ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
36375 HANSVILLE ROAD NE 
HANSVILLE, WA 983400000 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~lk:. 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and loao are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page _1 _ of_1 _ 

AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Insurance Services Group ABLE OPPORTUNITIES, INC 

POLICY NUMBER 
36375 HANSVILLE ROAD NE 
HANSVILLE, WA 983400000 

007314461 

CARRIER 

I 
NAIC CODE 

United Financial Casualty Company 11770 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/20/2023 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

Additional Coverages 

Insurance coverage(s) Limits ..... ... .......... ................. ................ .. .. .. ... .. ................. ... .... .. .... .. ....... ... ....... .. .. ..... .. . 

:~~~~~i:~~~~~i :0?t?~is:( ~~ii!Y, :1~~~:~:::::::: :: : : : : : :: : : : : : ~\~¢~ .. ~~~- _C_?~?.i~~-d. ?i~~!E: .~!~_i)_ .......... .... .... . .... .... .... ............ ........ .... ... . .... ........... ... . ....... . 
. l!~.d~~.~~u_r~~ .M.?t<;>.ri~t ·~-~<?P.~~X. C?~~~~e ................ ~~~ ... ~~~- '!'!!.~~.~-~ -£?~?. _(~~o-~. i~ .H.i)_ ~. ~~~) .... .... ...... ... .. .. .. ...... ....................... .. .. ..... .. ..... ..... ...... . 
Personal Injury Protection $10,000 

Liability coverage may not apply to all scheduled vehicles. 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Client # 630627 

MEMORANDUM OF INSURANCE I Date Issued 04/06/2023 

Producer This memorandum is issued as a matter of lnformatioo 

Association Member Benefits Advisors LLC 
only and confers no rights upon the holder. This 
memorandum does not amend, extend or alter the 

In CA dba Assn. Member Benefits & l~uran~e Agency coverages afforded by the Certificate listed below. 
P.O. Box 14576 
Des Moines, IA 50306-3576 

Company Affording Coverage 1-800-375-2764 

Insured Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc. 

Able Opportunities, Inc. 
36243 Hansville Road NE 
Hansville, WA 98340 

This is to certify that the Certificate listed below has been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated. not 
~thstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this memorandum may be 
issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the Certificate described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of 
such Certificate. The limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims. . 
The Memorandum of Insurance and verification of payment are your evidence of coverage. No coverage is afforded unless the prenuum 
is successfully paid in full. 

Type of Insurance Certificate Number Effective Date Expiration Date Lim.its 

Professional Liability AHY-870096007 06/12/2023 06/12/2024 Per Incident/ $2,000,000 
and General Liability Occurrence 
RehabProf Fm 
Rehabilitation Counselor Annual Aggregate $4,000,000 

Memorandum Holder is added as an additional insured, but only as respects to claims arising out of the sole negligence of 
the Named Insured subject to the terms and provision of the policy. 
Coverage includes General Liabllity for Occurrences at 36243 Hansville Road NE Hansville, WA 98340 
arising out of the sole negligence of the Named Insured. 

Memorandum Holder: Should the above described Certificate be cancelled 
before the expiration date thereof, the issuing 

Kitsap County Developmental Disabilities 
company will endeavor to mail 30 days written 

614 Division St MS 23 notice to the Memorandum Holder named to the left, 

Port Orchard WA 98366 but failure to mail such notice shall impose no 
obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, 
its agents or representatives. 

Authorized Representative 
Brad J. Feller 

~I~ 
As~oclation Member Ben<'fils Advisors. LLC. In CA dba Assn. Mrmbcr Benefits & Insurance Agency. In CA dba Assn. Member Bend11s & Insurance Agency. CA Licrnse #019656 



ViSil our lips page to team how to best use Ille Exclusions Dalabase. t! you experience tecllr.ica! difficu!tes, please eman Ille webmaster at webmaster@oig.hhs.gov. 

Exclusions Search Results: Entities 

No Resur.s were found for 

:- Able Opportunities 

If no results are found, this individual or entity (if it is an entity search) is not currently excluded. Print this Web page for your 
documentation 

Search Again 

Search conctscte<l 6.'25/2023 4:42:40 PM EST on O:G LEIE E.xc!usiolls da!at:ase. 

SOU!'Ce data updated on 6!&12023 8:00:00 m, 'EST 

Return lo Search 




